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Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

v.

Jessica Marie Boop

CASE INFORMATION

Date Filed:  06/16/2023Judge Assigned:  Hackenberg, Lori R. Initiation Date: 04/29/2023 

OTN:  R 470128-1 Originating Docket No:  MJ-17302-CR-0000071-2023LOTN:  

Initial Issuing Authority:  Jeffrey L. Mensch Final Issuing Authority:  Jeffrey L. Mensch

Arresting Agency:  PSP - Milton Arresting Officer:  Lesher, Matthew J.

Complaint/Citation No.:  F6699FZ27B Incident Number:  PA 2023-555258

County: Union Township: New Berlin Boro

Case Local Number Type(s) Case Local Number(s)

STATUS INFORMATION

Case Status: Closed Arrest Date: 04/29/2023Processing StatusStatus Date

12/05/2023 Sentenced/Penalty Imposed

11/07/2023 Awaiting PSI

11/07/2023 Awaiting Sentencing

09/12/2023 Awaiting Sentencing

09/12/2023 Awaiting PSI Completion

06/23/2023 Awaiting Pre-Trial Conference

06/16/2023 Awaiting Formal Arraignment

06/16/2023 Awaiting Filing of Information

04/29/2023Complaint Date:

CALENDAR EVENTS

Schedule

Status

Judge NameRoomStart

Time

Schedule 

Start Date

Case Calendar 

Event Type

08/07/2023  8:30 am Union County 

Courtroom

Judge Michael Piecuch CancelledFormal Arraignment

09/12/2023  1:00 pm Union County 

Courtroom

Judge Michael Piecuch ScheduledBail Modification 

Hearing

09/12/2023  1:00 pm Union County 

Courtroom

Judge Michael Piecuch ScheduledPre-Trial 

Conference

12/05/2023  1:00 pm Union County 

Courtroom

Judge Michael Piecuch ScheduledSentencing

11/03/2025 10:00 am Union County 

Courtroom

Judge Michael Piecuch ScheduledRevocation Hearing

01/05/2026 10:00 am Union County 

Courtroom

Judge Michael Piecuch ScheduledRevocation Hearing

CONFINEMENT INFORMATION

Still in 

Custody

Confinement

Reason

Destination

Location

Confinement

Type

Confinement 

Known As Of

County Correctional Facility Columbia County Prison02/24/2025 Yes

Printed:  01/14/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

CPCMS 9082
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DEFENDANT INFORMATION

Date Of Birth: 05/09/1988 City/State/Zip:  Millmont, PA  17845

CASE PARTICIPANTS

NameParticipant Type

Defendant Boop, Jessica Marie

BAIL INFORMATION

Boop, Jessica Marie Nebbia Status:  None

Bail Action Date Bail Type AmountPercentageOriginating Court

$25,000.00Monetary04/29/2023Set Magisterial District Court

CHARGES

Seq. Statute DescriptionGrade Statute OTNOffense Dt.Orig Seq.

Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop R 470128-1F3 04/29/2023 3 3 18 § 3921 §§ A

Int Poss Contr Subst By Per Not Reg R 470128-1M 04/29/2023 10 10 35 § 780-113 §§ A16

DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES

Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

Waived for Court (Lower Court)                    Defendant Was Present

06/13/2023 Not FinalLower Court Disposition

3 / Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop Waived for Court (Lower Court) 18 § 3921 §§ A  F3

10 / Int Poss Contr Subst By Per Not Reg Waived for Court (Lower Court) 35 § 780-113 §§ A16  M

Proceed to Court                    

07/06/2023 Not FinalInformation Filed

3 / Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop Information Filed 18 § 3921 §§ A  F3

10 / Int Poss Contr Subst By Per Not Reg Information Filed 35 § 780-113 §§ A16  M

Guilty Plea                    

09/12/2023 Final DispositionPre-Trial Conference

3 / Theft By Unlaw Taking-Movable Prop Guilty Plea 18 § 3921 §§ A  F3

Piecuch, Michael 12/05/2023 220 Days

Min of 5.00 Years 

Max of 5.00 Years 

Other

Probation

Defendant to have no contact with the victim directly or indirectly whatsoever.

Defendant shall perform 50 hours Community Service.

Printed:  01/14/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 

only be provided by the Pennsylvania State Police.  Moreover an employer who does not comply with the provisions of the Criminal History Record 

Information Act may be subject to civil liability as set forth in 18 Pa.C.S. Section 9183.

CPCMS 9082



COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF UNION COUNTY  

DOCKET

Docket Number: CP-60-CR-0000163-2023

Court Case

CRIMINAL DOCKET

Page 3 of 13
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

v.

Jessica Marie Boop

DISPOSITION SENTENCING/PENALTIES

Disposition

Disposition Date Final DispositionCase Event

Sequence/Description SectionOffense Disposition Grade

Sentence DateSentencing Judge Credit For Time Served

Incarceration/Diversionary Period Start DateSentence/Diversion Program Type

Sentence Conditions

Defendant shall enroll in and complete any programs as directed by the Union County Probation 

Department.

10 / Int Poss Contr Subst By Per Not Reg Guilty Plea 35 § 780-113 §§ A16  M

Piecuch, Michael 12/05/2023

Min of 12.00 Months 

Max of 12.00 Months 

12 Months

Probation

LINKED SENTENCES:

Link 1

CP-60-CR-0000163-2023 - Seq. No. 10 (35 § 780-113 §§ A16) - Probation is Consecutive to

CP-60-CR-0000163-2023 - Seq. No. 3 (18 § 3921 §§ A) - Probation

COMMONWEALTH INFORMATION

Name: Union County District Attorney's Office

District Attorney

Supreme Court No:

Phone Number(s):

570-524-8651 (Phone)

Address:

Union County Courthouse

103 South Second Street

Lewisburg, PA  17837

ATTORNEY INFORMATION

Name: Gerald Joseph Iwanejko Jr.

Court Appointed - Private

076653Supreme Court No:

ActiveRep. Status:

Phone Number(s):

570-988-4170 (Phone)

Address:

Po Box 4

Hughesville, PA  17737

Representing: Boop, Jessica Marie 

ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

06/16/20231 Court of Common Pleas - Union 

County

Original Papers Received from Lower Court

06/16/20232 MDJ-17-3-02

Confidential Information Form Criminal Complaint

Printed:  01/14/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

06/23/20231 Hackenberg, Lori R.

Waiver of Appearance at Arraignment

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class06/27/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice06/27/2023

07/05/20231 Sullivan, K. Michael

Request for Pretrial Discovery

07/06/20231 Commonwealth of Pennsylvania

Information Filed

07/18/20231 Sullivan, K. Michael

Motion to Modify Bail

07/24/20231 Woelfel, Harold F. Jr.

Order CW shall file written answer w/in 20 days on Motion to Modify Bail

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class07/26/2023

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice07/26/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice07/26/2023

Union County Judge's Chambers

Interoffice07/26/2023

Union County Prison

Interoffice07/26/2023

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice07/26/2023

Union County Sheriff

Interoffice07/26/2023

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice07/26/2023

Printed:  01/14/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 

data, errors or omissions on these reports.  Docket Sheet information should not be used in place of a criminal history background check which can 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

08/04/20231 Union County District Attorney's Office

Commonwealth's Answer to Defendant's Motion to Modify Bail

08/08/20231 Union County Court Administration

Notice of Pretrial Conference scheduled 9/12/23 @ 1:00 PM

Hackenburg, Vicki

Interoffice08/08/2023

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class08/08/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice08/08/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice08/08/2023

Union County Prison

Interoffice08/08/2023

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice08/08/2023

Union County Sheriff

Interoffice08/08/2023

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice08/08/2023

08/14/20231 Piecuch, Michael

Order Scheduling Hearing on 9/12/23 @ 1:00 pm

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class08/14/2023

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice08/14/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice08/14/2023

Union County Judge's Chambers

Interoffice08/14/2023

Union County Prison

Interoffice08/14/2023

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice08/14/2023

Union County Sheriff

Interoffice08/14/2023

Printed:  01/14/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice08/14/2023

09/12/20231 Piecuch, Michael

Pre-Sentence Investigation Ordered

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class09/13/2023

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County Judge's Chambers

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County Prison

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County Sheriff

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice09/13/2023

09/12/20232 Piecuch, Michael

Drug and Alcohol Assessment Ordered

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class09/13/2023

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County Judge's Chambers

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County Prison

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice09/13/2023

Printed:  01/14/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Union County Sheriff

Interoffice09/13/2023

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice09/13/2023

09/12/20233 Boop, Jessica Marie

Guilty Plea Colloquy

09/18/20231 Piecuch, Michael

Order: Motion to Modify Bail is Withdrawn

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class09/18/2023

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice09/18/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice09/18/2023

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice09/18/2023

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice09/18/2023

11/07/20232 Court of Common Pleas - Union 

County

Notice of Sentencing 12/5/23 @ 1:00pm

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class11/08/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice11/08/2023

Union County Prison

Interoffice11/08/2023

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice11/08/2023

Union County Sheriff

Interoffice11/08/2023

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Printed:  01/14/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 

System of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania nor the Administrative Office of Pennsylvania Courts assume any liability for inaccurate or delayed 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Interoffice11/08/2023

12/05/20231 Piecuch, Michael

Order - Sentence/Penalty Imposed

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice12/13/2023

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class12/15/2023

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice12/15/2023

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice12/15/2023

Union County Judge's Chambers

Interoffice12/15/2023

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice12/15/2023

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice12/15/2023

12/05/20232 Boop, Jessica Marie

Post Sentencing Procedures

12/19/20231 Piecuch, Michael

Guideline Sentence Form

10/20/20252 Union County Probation Department

Request for Revocation of Probation/Parole

Sullivan, K. Michael

eService Served10/24/2025

Union County District Attorney's Office

eService Served10/24/2025

10/20/20253 Piecuch, Michael

Order scheduling revocation hearing on 11/3/25 @ 10:00 AM

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice10/20/2025

Printed:  01/14/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice10/20/2025

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice10/20/2025

Union County Judge's Chambers

Interoffice10/20/2025

Union County Prison

Interoffice10/20/2025

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice10/20/2025

Union County Sheriff's Department

Interoffice10/20/2025

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice10/20/2025

Boop, Jessica Marie

First Class10/24/2025

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class10/24/2025

Sullivan, K. Michael

eService Served10/24/2025

Union County District Attorney's Office

eService Served10/24/2025

11/04/20251 Piecuch, Michael

Revocation Hearing is continued/See Order

Boop, Jessica Marie

First Class11/04/2025

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class11/04/2025

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice11/04/2025

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice11/04/2025

Union County Judge's Chambers

Interoffice11/04/2025

Union County Prison

Interoffice11/04/2025

Printed:  01/14/2026    
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ENTRIES

CP Filed DateSequence Number Document Date Filed By

Service To Service By

Service StatusStatus DateIssue Date Service Type

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice11/04/2025

Union County Sheriff

Interoffice11/04/2025

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice11/04/2025

Sullivan, K. Michael

eService Served11/05/2025

Union County District Attorney's Office

eService Served11/05/2025

11/06/20251 Sullivan, K. Michael

Motion to Withdraw Appearance as Counsel

Union County District Attorney's Office

eNotice Notified11/06/2025

11/07/20251 Piecuch, Michael

Order Granting Motion for Leave to Withdraw Appearance

Boop, Jessica Marie

First Class11/10/2025

Sullivan, K. Michael

First Class11/10/2025

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice11/10/2025

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice11/10/2025

Union County District Attorney's Office

eService Served11/10/2025

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice11/10/2025

12/09/20251 Iwanejko, Gerald Joseph Jr.

Entry of Appearance

12/12/20252 Piecuch, Michael

Revocation Hearing scheduled for 11/3/25 at 10:00 AM is rescheduled for 1/05/26 at 10:00 AM

Printed:  01/14/2026    
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Iwanejko, Gerald Joseph Jr.

First Class12/15/2025

Iwanejko, Gerald Joseph Jr.

eService Served12/15/2025

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice12/15/2025

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice12/15/2025

Union County Judge's Chambers

Interoffice12/15/2025

Union County Prison

Interoffice12/15/2025

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice12/15/2025

Union County Sheriff

Interoffice12/15/2025

Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice12/15/2025

01/06/20261 Piecuch, Michael

Order CW's Petition to Revoke the Def's Court Supervision is continued

Iwanejko, Gerald Joseph Jr.

First Class01/06/2026

Iwanejko, Gerald Joseph Jr.

eService Served01/06/2026

Union County Court Administration

Interoffice01/06/2026

Union County District Attorney's Office

Interoffice01/06/2026

Union County Judge's Chambers

Interoffice01/06/2026

Union County Prison

Interoffice01/06/2026

Union County Probation Department

Interoffice01/06/2026

Union County Sheriff

Interoffice01/06/2026

Printed:  01/14/2026    
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Union County Victim/Witness 

Coordinator

Interoffice01/06/2026

Printed:  01/14/2026    
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CASE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

Total of Last Payment:    Last Payment Date:

BalanceNon Monetary 

Payments

AdjustmentsPaymentsAssessmentBoop, Jessica Marie

Defendant

Costs/Fees

$246.40 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $246.40 Server Fee - Referred to County

$249.58 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $249.58 Server Fee - Referred to County

$6.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $6.00 ATJ

$75.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75.00 Booking Center Fee (Union)

$2.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.50 CJES

$5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 Clerk Automation Fund Fee (Union)

$24.30 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $24.30 Commonwealth Cost - HB627 (Act 167 

of 1992)

$50.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50.00 Costs of Prosecution - CJEA

$190.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $190.00 County Costs Felony (Union)

$35.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $35.50 County Court Cost (Act 204 of 1976)

$60.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $60.00 Crime Victim Services and 

Compensation (Act 77 of

$250.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $250.00 DNA Detection Fund (Act 185-2004)

$10.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $10.00 Domestic Violence Compensation (Act 

44 of 1988)

$5.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $5.00 Firearm Education and Training Fund

$21.25 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $21.25 JCPS

$8.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $8.00 Judicial Computer Project

$2.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2.50 OAG - JCP

$16.20 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $16.20 State Court Costs (Act 204 of 1976)

$75.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $75.00 Victim Services Fee (Union)

$3,600.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,600.00 OSP (Union) (Act 77 of 2022)

$4,932.23 $4,932.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 Costs/Fees Totals:

Grand Totals: $4,932.23 $4,932.23 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

** - Indicates assessment is subrogated

Printed:  01/14/2026    

Recent entries made in the court filing offices may not be immediately reflected on these docket sheets . Neither the courts of the Unified Judicial 
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